

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE )  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR )  
THE ADVANCEMENT OF )  
COLORED PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff-Appellee, )

v. )

From Wake  
18 CVS 9806

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity, )  
PHILIP BERGER, in his official )  
capacity, )

Defendants-Appellants. )

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE ORDER HELPS TO REMEDY YEARS OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL DISCRIMINATION ..... 2

II. THE ORDER HELPS TO PREVENT POLITICAL ENTRENCHMENT..... 4

    A. Enacting laws to disproportionately disqualify another party’s voters constitutes political entrenchment..... 5

    B. Voter identification laws disproportionately disqualify African Americans from voting ..... 7

    C. African Americans tend to vote for Democratic candidates..... 9

III. DEFENDANT’S “CONFUSION” ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS..... 10

IV. NC NAACP HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE ACTS OF THE RACIALLY-GERRYMANDERED LEGISLATURE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ingram</i> ,<br>301 N.C. 138, 271 S.E.2d 46 (1980) .....  | 11      |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....                         | 6       |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....  | 2       |
| <i>City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>338 N.C. 430, 450 S.E.2d 735 (1994) .....                        | 11      |
| <i>Cooper v. Berger</i> ,<br>370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018) .....  | 5       |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....  | 3       |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....  | 3       |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) (per curiam)..... | 2, 4    |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....   | 15      |
| <i>Farley v. Holler</i> ,<br>185 N.C. App. 130, 647 S.E.2d 675 (2007).....   | 12      |
| <i>Jeness v. Fortson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 293 (1961) .....  | 13      |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....   | 2       |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>N.C. NAACP v. McCrory</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....  | 5, 7, 9 |
| <i>Neuse River Found., Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (2002)..... | 13-14   |
| <i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Stratton v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> ,<br>211 N.C. App. 78, 712 S.E.2d 221 (2011).....                   | 12      |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....                               | 2-3     |
| <i>Taylor v. City of Raleigh</i> ,<br>290 N.C. 608, 227 S.E.2d 576 (1976) .....                             | 11      |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Willowmere Cmty. Ass'n v. City of Charlotte</i> ,<br>370 N.C. 553, 809 S.E.2d 558 (2018) .....           | 12      |

| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b> | <b>Page</b> |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| N.C. CONST. art. I, § 9.....     | 7           |
| N.C. CONST. art. II, § 8 .....   | 7           |
| N.C. CONST. art. VI, § 1 .....   | 2           |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....    | 2, 7        |

| <b>Statute</b>             | <b>Page</b> |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) ..... | 2           |

| <b>Other Authorities</b>   | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Shelley de Alth, <i>ID at the Polls: Assessing the Impact of Recent State Voter ID Laws on Voter Turnout</i> , 3 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 185 (2009) .....  | 8           |
| Daryl Levinson & Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>Political Entrenchment and Public Law</i> , 125 YALE L. J. 400 (2015) .....   | 6           |
| National Conference of State Legislatures,<br>State Partisan Composition (April 1, 2019), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/partisan-composition.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/partisan-composition.aspx</a> .....  | 4 n.2       |
| Spencer Overton et al., <i>Response to the Report of the 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST., <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org">https://www.brennancenter.org</a> (last visited July 1, 2019).....   | 8           |
| John Pawasarat, THE DRIVER LICENSE STATUS OF THE VOTING AGE POPULATION IN WISCONSIN 1 (2005), <a href="http://www.uwm.edu/Dept/ETI/barriers/DriversLicense.pdf">http://www.uwm.edu/Dept/ETI/barriers/DriversLicense.pdf</a> .....  | 8           |
| <i>Trends in Party Affiliation Among Demographic Groups</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Mar. 20, 2018), <a href="https://www.people-press.org/2018/03/20/1-trends-in-party-affiliation-among-demographic-groups/">https://www.people-press.org/2018/03/20/1-trends-in-party-affiliation-among-demographic-groups/</a> ..... | 9           |

No. COA 19-384

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE )  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR )  
THE ADVANCEMENT OF )  
COLORED PEOPLE, )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )

v. )

From Wake  
18 CVS 9806
